
Vulnerable Population

Drinking water, including bottled water, may reasonably be expected to contain at least small amounts of some contaminants. The presence of contaminants does not necessarily indicate that water poses a health risk. Some people may be more vulnerable to contaminants in drinking water than the general population.

Immuno-compromised persons such as persons with cancer undergoing chemotherapy, persons who have undergone organ transplants, people with HIV-AIDS or other immune system disorders, some elderly, and infants can be particularly at risk from infections. These people should seek advice about drinking water from their health care providers.

For more information about contaminants and potential health effects, or to receive a copy of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and the U.S. Centers for Disease Control (CDC) guidelines on appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection by *Cryptosporidium* and microbiological contaminants call the EPA *Safe Drinking Water Hotline* at 1-800-426-4791.

Source Water Assessment

- - ---

This PWS did not receive a SWAP because the PWS was either inactive at the time or the PWS did not exist. Further source water assessment documentation can be obtained by contacting ADEQ.

Definitions			
Treatment Technique (TT) : A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water	Minimum Reporting Limit (MRL) : The smallest measured concentration of a substance that can be		
Level 1 Assessment: A study of the water system to identify	reliably measured by a given analytical method		
potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria was present	Millirems per year (MREM): A measure of radiation absorbed by the body		
Level 2 Assessment : A very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if	Not Applicable (NA): Sampling was not completed by regulation or was not required		
possible) why an <i>E. coli</i> MCL violation has occurred and/or	Not Detected (ND or <): Not detectable at reporting limit		
why total coliform bacteria was present			
Action Level (AL): The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment, or other requirements	Nephelometric Turbidity Units (NTU): A measure of water clarity		
Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL): The highest level of a	Million fibers per liter (MFL)		
contaminant that is allowed in drinking water	Picocuries per liter (pCi/L): Measure of the radioactivity in water		
Maximum Contaminant Level Goal MCLG): The level of a			
contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known	ppm: Parts per million or Milligrams per liter (mg/L)		
or expected risk to health	ppb : Parts per billion or Micrograms per liter (µg/L)		
Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL): The level of	ppt : Parts per trillion or		
disinfectant added for water treatment that may not be	Nanograms per liter (ng/L) ppm x 1000 = ppb		
exceeded at the consumer's tap	ppq : Parts per quadrillion or ppb x 1000 = ppt		
Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG): The	Picograms per liter (pg/L)		
level of disinfectant added for treatment at which no known or	ppt $x 1000 = ppq$		
anticipated adverse effect on health of persons would occur			

Lead Informational Statement: (Applies to All Water Systems, please do not remove even if your system did not detect any Lead)

Lead, in drinking water, is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. **TOWN OF SPRINGERVILLE** is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at www.epa.gov/safewater/lead.

Water Quality Data – Regulated Contaminants

Microbiological (RTCR)	TT Violation Y or N	Number of Positive Samples	Positive Sample(s) Month & Year	MCL	MCLG	Likely Source of Contamination	
E. Coli	Ν	0	N/A	0	0	Human and	l animal fecal waste
Fecal Indicator (From GWR source) (coliphage, enterococci and/or E. coli)	Ν	5	2022	0	0	Human and animal fecal waste	
Lead & Copper	MCL Violation Y or N	90 th Percentile	Number of Samples Exceeds AL	AL	ALG	Sample Month & Year	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper (ppm)	N	0.13	0	1.3	1.3	2022	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits
Lead (ppb)	Ν	19	3	15	0	2022	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits
Radionuclides	MCL Violation Y or N	Running Annual Average (RAA) <u>OR</u> Highest Level Detected	Range of All Samples (Low-High)	MCL	MCLG	Sample Month & Year	Likely Source of Contamination
Alpha Emitters (pCi/L) (This is Gross Alpha 4000)	N	7.47	1.2-7.47	15	0	2022	Erosion of natural deposits
Combined Radium-226 & -228 (pCi/L)	N	4.0	1.3-3.4	5	0	2022	Erosion of natural deposits
Uranium (ug/L)	Ν	9.834	0-9.834	30	0	2022	Erosion of natural deposits
Inorganic Chemicals (IOC)	MCL Violation Y or N	Running Annual Average (RAA) <u>OR</u> Highest Level Detected	Range of All Samples (Low-High)	MCL	MCLG	Sample Month & Year	Likely Source of Contamination
Arsenic ¹ (ppb)	N	4.3	1.5-4.3	10	0	8/2019	Erosion of natural deposits, runoff from orchards, runoff from glass and electronics production wastes
Barium (ppm)	N	0.36	0.18-0.36	2	2	8/2019	Discharge of drilling wastes; discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits
Fluoride (ppm)	N	0.63	0.45-0.63	4	4	8/2019	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
Sodium (ppm)	N	39	34-39	N/A	N/A	3/2022, 10/2022	Erosion of natural deposits
Nitrate ² (ppm)	N	1.0	0.68-0.94	10	10	2022	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; erosion of natural deposits

¹ Arsenic is a mineral known to cause cancer in humans at high concentration and is linked to other health effects, such as skin damage and circulatory problems. If arsenic is less than or equal to the MCL, your drinking water meets EPA's standards. EPA's standard balances the current understanding of arsenic's possible health effects against the costs of removing arsenic from drinking water, and continues to research the health effects of low levels of arsenic.

² Nitrate in drinking water at levels above 10 ppm is a health risk for infants of less than six months of age. High nitrate levels in drinking water can cause "blue baby syndrome." Nitrate levels may rise quickly for short periods of time because of rainfall or agricultural activity. If you are caring for an infant, and detected nitrate levels are above 5 ppm, you should ask advice from your health care provider.

Violation Summary (for MCL, MRDL, AL, TT, or Monitoring & Reporting Requirement)

Violation Type	Explanation, Health Effects	Time Period	Corrective Actions
Follow up or Routine tap m/r(lcr):	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.	1/1/22-2/3/22	Completed tests during the following monitoring period
FOLLOW UP OR ROUTINE TAP M/R(LCR)	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.	7/1/22-8/17/22	Completed tests during the following monitoring period
LEAD CONSUMER NOTICE(LCR)	We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the	10/1/21-1/19/22	Completed LCR after the 30 day period.

	consumers at the location water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results.		
MONITORING ROUTINE MAJOR (COMBINED RADIUM 226/228)	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant indicated.	10/1/22-12/31/22	Sampling was completed during the following monitoring period
MONITOR GWR TRIGGERED/ADDITIONAL MINOR	We failed to collect all the required follow-up samples within 24 hours of learning of the total coliform-positive sample. These needed to be tested for fecal indicators from all sources that were being used at the time the positive sample was collected.	9/1/22-9/20/22	Completed sampling during following monitor period.
WATER QUALITY PARAMETER M/R(LCR)	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.	7/1/22-12/31/22	Water quality parameter samples completed after the period indicated.

Please share this information with other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Assessments for the Revised Total Coliform Rule (RTCR)

Coliforms are bacteria that are naturally present in the environment and are used as an indicator that other, potentially harmful, waterborne pathogens may be present or that a potential pathway exists through which contamination may enter the drinking water distribution system. If coliform is found, then the system is responsible to look for potential problems in water treatment or distribution. When this occurs, the water system is required to conduct assessment(s) to identify problems and to correct any problems that were found during these assessments.

• During the past year, we were required to conduct [1] Level 1 assessment(s). [1] Level 1 assessment(s) were completed. In addition, we were required to take [1] corrective actions and we completed [1] of these actions.

Contaminant Name	TT Violation Y or N	TT Requirement
Tatal Oalifarma		We were required to conduct an assessment of our system due to one of the following:
Total Coliform	Repeat samples not collected after positive sample.	